

Decisions of the 30th Meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Inter-American Institute for Global Change Research Montevideo and videoconferencing 14-15 June 2022

CORE BUDGET AND COUNTRY CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FY 2022-2023 AND PRELIMINARY REQUEST 2023-2025

Directed to the Conference of the Parties

XXX/1. The Conference of the Parties accepts and approves the Core Budget for fiscal year 2022-2023.

XXX/2. The Conference of the Parties accepts and approves the Core Budget preliminary request for fiscal year 2023-2025.

AUDITORS REPORT

Directed to the Conference of the Parties

XXX/3. The Conference of the Parties approves the Independent Auditors Report

RECRUITMENT FOR THE POST OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Directed to the Executive Council

XXX/4. The Executive Council, with the support of the IAI Directorate, is instructed to begin the recruitment process for the new Executive Director of the IAI.

GENDER, EQUITY, DIVERSITY, AND INCLUSION POLICY FOR IAI SCIENTIFIC PROJECTS AND CAPACITY BUILDING ACTIVITIES

Directed to the Conference of the Parties

XXX/5. The Conference of the Parties approves the *Gender, Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy for IAI Scientific Projects and Capacity Building Activities*

XXX/6. The Conference of the Parties is invited to establish a Gender and Equity, Diversity and Inclusion Committee, in collaboration with the SAC, SPAC and Associates and with the support of the IAI Directorate, to develop and implement activities under the *Gender, Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy for IAI Scientific Projects and Capacity Building Activities* and to report on achievements at the 31st meeting of the Conference of the Parties.

IAI SCIENTIFIC AGENDA

Directed to the Conference of the Parties

XXX/7. Conference of the Parties adopts the revised IAI Scientific Agenda.

CAPACITY BUILDING

Directed to the Parties

XXX/8. The Parties are encouraged to participate in the training and education activities of the IAI Center for Science Diplomacy as lecturers or instructors with a view to providing participants with experience in and knowledge about the science-to-policy interface.

Directed to the IAI Directorate

XXX/9. The Conference of the Parties instructs the IAI Directorate to establish, on its behalf, a steering committee, with the participation of Parties, the SAC and the SPAC, Associates, and experts on science diplomacy, to assist in and advise on the design and development of the IAI Center for Science Diplomacy and its programs and activities.

VENUE OF THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING OF THE CONFERENCE OF THE PARTIES

Directed to the Conference of the Parties

XXX/10. The Conference of the Parties accepts the offer of Panama to host the 31st meeting of the Conference of the Parties.